

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY ,THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF NOVEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 4018 OF 2025

Between:

Smt. Bathina Vanaswi, D/o. Sri.Parthasarathi

Petitioner/Petitioner/Plaintiff

AND

1. Sri Dandabathula Rambabu, S/o. Durgaiah, R/o. Aswaraopeta village, and mandal, Bhadradri Kothagudem District.
2. Dandabathula Venkata Krishna, S/o. Pullaiah, R/o. Aswaraopeta village, and mandal, Bhadradri Kothagudem District.
3. Dandabathula Venkata Narsaiah, S/o. Pullaiah, R/o.Aswaraopeta village, and mandal, Bhadradri Kothagudem District.
4. Dandabathula Nageswara Rao, S/o. Pullaiah, R/o.Aswaraopeta village, and mandal, Bhadradri Kothagudem District.
5. Dandabathula Satyanarayana, S/o. Pullaiah, R/o. Aswaraopeta village, and mandal, Bhadradri Kothagudem District.
6. Dandabathula Padma, W/o. Pullaiah, R/o. Aswaraopeta village, and mandal, Bhadradri Kothagudem District.

...Respondents/Respondents/ Defendant Nos. 1 to 6

7. Sub-Registrar, Sathupally, O/o. Sub Registrar, Sathupally.
 8. District Registrar, Khammam O/o. District Registrar, Khammam.
- (Note. Respondent No.7 & 8 in the present CRP is not necessary party and are only Pro-Forma parties)

Respondent/Respondent/Defendant Nos.7 & 8

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, against the Order dated 28-10-2025 passed in I.A.No.1 of 2025 in O.S.No.63 of 2022 on the file of the Principal Senior Civil Judge, Bhadradri Kothagudem District, at Kothagudem;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay all further proceedings in O.S.No.63 of 2022 on the file of the Principal Senior Civil

Judge, at Kothagudem, pending disposal of CRP No.4018 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. SHAILAJA R. Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Ujwal Babu, representing Sri M.V.Hanumantha Rao, learned counsel on behalf of respondent No.2, directed issue of notice to the Respondents, and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Sri Ujwal Babu, learned counsel, representing Sri M.V.Hanumantha Rao, learned counsel, submits that they are having instructions to appear on behalf of respondent No.2 and seeks a week time for filing vakalat and to proceed with the matter.

At his request, post on 05.12.2025.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till 19.12.2025.

Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//



SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. SHAILAJA R Advocate [OPUC]
2. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSRJ

DATED: 21/11/2025

LIST ON: 05.12.2025

ORDER

CRP.No.4018 of 2025



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED